

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4107 OF 2022

Nitin Vaman Patil & Anr. ...Petitioners
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Shirish Gupte, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ninand More i/by Mr. Raju Yamgar for Petitioners.

Mr. A. D. Kamkhedkar, APP for Respondent (State).

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 01, 2022

PC.:

1. The complaint is filed by a person which according to the petitioners has no locus to file complaint for offences under Sections 417, 418, 420, 465, 467, 471, 120(B) of Indian Penal Code, 1860. *Prima-facie*, it appears that the issue involved is covered by the Judgment of Apex Court in the case of **Mohammed Ibrahim Vs. State of Bihar** reported in (2009 (8) SCC 751).

2. In that view of the matter, issue notice for final disposal, returnable on **24th January 2023**.

3. Till 30th January 2023, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) qua petitioners.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)