

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 4107 of 2022

Nitin Vaman Patil and Anr. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr Raju M Yamgar, for the Petitioners.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for the Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 11 March 2025

P.C.:

. Heard.

2. Issue notice to newly added respondent No.2 returnable on 8 May 2025.

3. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)