

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4107 OF 2022

Nitin Vaman Patil ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Raju M. Yamgar, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, APP, for the Respondent No.1-State.  
Mr. Amol Mhatre, for the Respondent No.2.  
Mr. N. A. Deshmukh, PSI, attached to EOW, Raigad, present.  
Mr. J. P. Bare, Head Constable, attached to EOW Raigad, present.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 26<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Mhatre, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.2 seeks time.
2. Stand over to 21<sup>st</sup> July 2025.
3. Interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

Digitally  
signed by  
SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL  
Date:  
2025.06.26  
15:11:04  
+0530

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]