

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.4107 of 2022

Nitin Vaman Patil and anr. ... Petitioners.  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondents.

Mr. Raju M. Yamgar	Advocate for the Petitioners.
Mr. Amol Mhatre	Advocate for Respondent No.2.
Ms. G.S. Rao	APP for the State.

**CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> July 2025.**

Digitally  
signed by  
LATA  
SUNIL  
PANJWANI  
Date:  
2025.08.02  
17:01:19  
+0530

LATA  
SUNIL  
PANJWANI

**P.C. :**

Not On Board. Taken on Board on a praecipe filed by the learned Advocate for the Petitioners.

2. Heard both the sides. This matter was on Board on 21<sup>st</sup> July 2025 but mentioned in the afternoon session and by consent adjourned to 13<sup>th</sup> October 2025. However, ad-interim relief was not continued. Ad-interim order be continued till next date.

3. Matter be listed on **17<sup>th</sup> September 2025.**

**(S.M. MODAK, J.)**